G11         1 / 6           Aug-25
G11 – Electronic file format and item keys for the notification of a terrestrial transmitting station in the fixed service
in the planning area and the bands governed by the GE06 Agreement
Symbols used in the table
X Item key is mandatory
+ Item key is mandatory under specified conditions
O Item key is optional
C Mandatory if used as a basis to effect coordination with another administration

Chapter IV, Section 7,
Table 7.2
System type code
It indicates protection criteria for the notified assignment. Assignments in VHF band shall have
two system type codes, one for protection against DVB-T, the other for protection against T-
DAB. Assignments in UHF band shall have only one system type code for protection against
DVB-T. If the assignment is notified in the GE06 bands allocated to the service on a secondary
basis, this data item shall not be notified. This item key can be repeated.
11D t_remarks_conds_met  +  TRUE, FALSE
Case-insensitive
Declaration by the notifying administration that all conditions associated with the
remark(s) related to the digital Plan entry are fully met
Required if the assignment is subject to No. 5.1.3 of the GE06 Agreement
O-ID1 t_trg_adm_ref_id + + + 20 characters max
Unique Identification Code of the Assignment to be modified, suppressed or
withdrawn
Mandatory, for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if the set of other identifying elements
(t_trg_freq_assgn, t_trg_long, t_trg_lat, t_trg_stn_cls, t_trg_emi_cls, t_trg_bdwdth_cde,
t_trg_op_hh_fr and t_trg_op_hh_to) is not provided.
O-1A t_trg_freq_assgn  + + +
174 to 230 MHz
470 to 862 MHz
max. 6 decimals
Assigned Frequency of the Assignment to be modified, suppressed or withdrawn Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided.
O-4C t_trg_long + + +
+DDDMMSS
-0500000 to +1700000
Longitude of the Transmitter site of the assignment to be modified, suppressed
or withdrawn
Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided.
O-4C t_trg_lat + + +
+DDMMSS
-400000 to +900000
Latitude of the Transmitter site of the assignment to be modified, suppressed or
withdrawn
Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided.
O-6A t_trg_stn_cls   + + + FX Class of Station of the assignment to be modified, suppressed or withdrawn Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided.
O-7A t_trg_emi_cls + + +
Preface to the BR IFIC,
Chapter IV, Section 14
Class of Emission of the assignment to be modified, suppressed or withdrawn Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided.
O-
7AB
t_trg_bdwdth_cde + + +
Preface to the BR IFIC,
Chapter IV, Section 14
Necessary bandwidth code of the assignment to be modified, suppressed or
withdrawn
Mandatory for MODIFY, SUPPRESS and WITHDRAW, if t_trg_adm_ref_id is not provided. .
O-10B t_trg_op_hh_fr + + + 0000 to 2359
Regular Hours of Operating of the assignment to be modified, suppressed or
withdrawn